



4-3-1992

Brief of Feminists for Life of America, Professional Women's Network, Birthright, Inc., Legal Action for Women, as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents and Cross Petitioners - Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992)

David F. Forte

Cleveland State University, Cleveland-Marshall College of Law, d.forte@csuohio.edu

Keith A. Fournier

American Center for Law and Justice

Christine Smith Torre

Theodore H. Amshoff

How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!

Mary Dice Grechen and additional works at: https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/fac_briefs

 Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#)

Repository Citation

Forte, David F.; Fournier, Keith A.; Torre, Christine Smith; Amshoff, Theodore H.; and Grechen, Mary Dice, "Brief of Feminists for Life of America, Professional Women's Network, Birthright, Inc., Legal Action for Women, as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents and Cross Petitioners - Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992)" (1992). *Law Faculty Briefs*. 5.

https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/fac_briefs/5

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners and
Cross-Respondents,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,
Respondents and
Cross-Petitioners.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF FEMINISTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA,
PROFESSIONAL WOMEN'S NETWORK,
BIRTHRIGHT, INC., LEGAL ACTION FOR WOMEN,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS & CROSS PETITIONERS

KEITH A. FOURNIER
Counsel of Record

DWIGHT L. SAUNDERS
JOHN G. STEPANOVICH
TIMOTHY S. BARKLEY

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &
JUSTICE

1000 Centerville Turnpike
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23464
(804) 523-7570

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

DAVID D. FORTE
1036 Wilbert Road
Lakewood, Ohio 44107
(202) 546-4400

CHRISTINE SMITH TORRE
254 Fairview Road
Woodlyn, Pennsylvania 19094
(215) 833-5624

[Of Counsel Continued
on Inside Cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR PENNSYLVANIA INFORMED CONSENT PROVISIONS	2
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA STATUTE PRO- TECTS A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO RECEIVE OR REFUSE MEDICAL TREATMENT	6
A. The Inherent Risks to the Woman of Legal Abortion Justify Standard Regulation of That Medical Procedure	6
B. The Twenty-four Hour Waiting Period Is a Reasonable Device to Ensure That a Woman Has Made a Fully Informed and Well- Reasoned Decision	12
III. SECTION 3205 IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF STATE POLICE POWER	14
A. Informed Consent Statutes Generally Are Proper and Legitimate Exercises of State Police Power	14
B. Medically Specific Informed Consent Stat- utes Are Rationally Related to the Common- wealth's Legitimate Interest and Serve the Woman's Need for Information	15
C. The Commonwealth's Legislature, Through Its Police Power, Is the Proper Authority to Review the Issue of Informed Consent	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. PENNSYLVANIA'S INFORMED CONSENT PROVISIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION	19
A. The Provisions Regulate Commercial Speech	19
B. Pennsylvania May Validly Compel the Dissemination of Information Necessary to Assist a Woman's Exercise of Her Right to Refuse Medical Treatment	21
C. Pennsylvania's Informed Consent Legislation Does Not Compel the Physician to Endorse an Ideological Position of the Commonwealth	24
V. THE INFORMED CONSENT PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA ABORTION CONTROL ACT LEAVE THE WOMAN FREE TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO OBTAIN AN ABORTION OR CARRY HER PREGNANCY TO TERM	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	1, passim
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	27
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) ..	14, 22
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	3
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 20, 21, 25, 29
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	20, 25
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Planned Parenthood v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , Nos. 91-744, 91-902, 60 U.S.L.W. 3492 (U.S., 1992)	24
<i>Bunting v. Oregon</i> , 243 U.S. 426 (1917)	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	3
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2841 (1990)	1, 6, 10, 13, 21
<i>Franklin v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976)	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	7
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2926 (1990)	5
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	3, 4
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	26
<i>Manaskie v. Rosenblume</i> , No. 15028-83 (N.Y. 1983)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5, 29
<i>McNair v. Rubin</i> , No. 4492-81 (N.Y. 1981)	7
<i>Metro Broadcasting v. F.C.C.</i> , 111 L.Ed.2d 445 (1990)	2
<i>Missouri ex rel. Hurwitz v. North</i> , 271 U.S. 40 (1926)	14
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	4
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2972 (1990)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , Nos. 91-744, 91-902, 60 U.S.L.W. 3492 (U.S., 1992)	2, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	3, 5, 26, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	1, 3, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 401 F. Supp. 554 (E.D.Pa. 1975)	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1985)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	4, 26, 29
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	14
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 383 (1955)	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24, 25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21, 24
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, Legislative Materials</i>	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 20-448.01 (1992)	22
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE, § 1690 (Deering 1991)	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-20-402 (1991)	22
D.C. CODE ANN. § 36-1311	22
Employee Polygraph Protection Act, WH Publica- tion 1462, U.S. Dept. of Labor, September 1988..	22
IND. CODE ANN. § 16-1-9.5-3 (Burns 1991)	22
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 212.347 (Baldwin 1982)	13, 22
MINN. STAT. § 144.651 (1990 and Supp. 1991)	22
MONT. CODE ANN. § 37-27-311 (1991)	22
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2404 (Consol. 1992)	22
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3701.242 (Baldwin 1991)	22
18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 3205 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	1, <i>passim</i>
35 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 521.13 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	15, 22
35 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 5641 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	15
"Your Rights Under the Fair Labor Standards Act," WH Publication 1088, U.S. Dept. of Labor, Rev'd April 1991	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Other Authorities</i>	Page
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, STANDARDS FOR OBSTETRIC-GYNECOLOGIC SERVICES (6th ed. 1985)	9, 13
CALIFORNIA VITAL STATISTICS: State of California, Department of Vital Statistics, Death Records, Table A-2, Maternal Deaths by Selected Causes of Death, California, 1960-1984 (By Place of Residence)	8
R. Castadot, Md.D., M.H. P., <i>Pregnancy Termination: Techniques, Risks, and Complications and Their Management in FERTILITY & STERILITY</i>	7, 8
Frank, <i>Induced Abortion Operations and Their Early Sequelae</i> , 35 J. ROYAL C. GEN. PRAC. 175-80 (Apr. 1985)	7
Henshaw, Forrest, & Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States</i> , FAM. PLAN. PERSP., Mar.-Apr. 1987	20
Kaunitz, <i>Causes of Maternal Mortality in the United States</i> , 65 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY (May 1985)	7
David Kessler, News Briefing, Federal News Service, January 6, 1992, LEXIS	22
A. M. Kinball, <i>Deaths Caused By Pulmonary Thromboembolism After Legally Induced Abortion</i> , 132 AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 169-74 (Sept. 15, 1978)	7
MED. MALPRACTICE VERDICTS, SETTLEMENTS & EXPERTS (Feb. 1988)	7
NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION STANDARDS FOR ABORTION CARE (1987)	6
D. REARDON, <i>ABORTED WOMEN, SILENT NO MORE</i> (1987)	8
A. SALTENBERGER, <i>EVERY WOMAN HAS A RIGHT TO KNOW THE DANGERS OF LEGAL ABORTION</i> (1982)	7
Torres & Forrest, <i>Why Do Women Have Abortion?</i> , 20 FAM. PLAN. PERSP. (1988)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
WILKE, HANDBOOK ON ABORTION (1979)	8
G. Wulff, Jr., M.D. F.A.C.O.G. & S. Freiman, M.D., <i>Elective Abortion Complications Seen In a Free- Standing Clinic</i> , 49, No. 3 OBSTETRICS & GYNE- COLOGY (1976)	7
